

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED
SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC., AND
HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK S. STORSLEE
EMORY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
*1301 Clifton Road N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30322*

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
IAN M. SWENSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Defies the Religion Clauses’ Basic Guarantees.....	4
A. Requiring Religious Organizations to Engage in “Typical” Religious Activity Discriminates Among Faiths	5
B. Judicial Inquiries Into Which Activities are “Typically” or “Primarily” Religious Entangle Courts in Religious Questions	10
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s Approach Threatens Religious Organizations of All Stripes	14
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	1a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	3, 5, 6, 9, 12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10, 14, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Emp. Sec. Admin. v. Balt. Lutheran High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 436 A.2d 481 (Md. 1981).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	9, 12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	3, 5
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1997).....	4, 10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Samaritan Inst. v. Prince-Walker</i> , 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	16
<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991)	2, 7, 8, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	5

III

	Page
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 16
Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3311.....	2
Md. Tax Gen. § 11-204(b)(1).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)(2)	2, 15
Other Authorities:	
Ass'n of Classical Christian Schs., Statement of Faith, https://tinyurl.com/4tz7ez5n	8
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Partially Acculturated Religious Activity: A Case for Accommodating Religious Nonprofits</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1341 (2016).....	8
Allison Berry, <i>Why Doesn't Judaism Promote Conversion, Whereas Other Faiths Do?</i> , Jewish Bos. (Jan. 14, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/kjertdv7	8
Brief for Amici Curiae Stephen Wise Temple Milwaukee Jewish Day School in Support of Petitioners, <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (No. 19-267)	8
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints:	
Philanthropies, https://tinyurl.com/va6puefe	14
Diana L. Eck, <i>The Religious Gift: Hindu, Buddhist, and Jain Perspectives on Dana</i> , 80 Soc. Rsch. 359 (2013)	9

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—cont’d:	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981)	11
The Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod, Human Care Ministry, https://tinyurl.com/2ke6xzrv	14
Matthew 25:40 (King James)	3
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> ¶ 31 (2005)	7
Pope Francis, General Audience (Jan. 18, 2023).....	7
Service to Humanity, Al-Islam.org, https://tinyurl.com/mcye9cee	9
Evan Simko-Bednarski, <i>U.S. Sikhs Tirelessly Travel Their Communities to Feed Hungry Americans</i> , CNN.com (July 9, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/rn988axf	9
Mark Storslee, <i>Religious Accommodation, the Establishment Clause, and Third-Party Harm</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 871 (2019)	9
